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No. 524, S.] 	 [Published May 31, 1915. 

CHAPTER 156. 
AN ACT to create section 604-6 of the statutes, relating to the 

hospital for the criminal insane. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 

read : Seetion 604-6. The provisions of sections 588 and 589 
of the statutes are hereby made applicable to the hospital for the 
criminal insane. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 27, 1915. 

No. 525, S.] 	 [Published May 31, 1915. 

CHAPTER 157. 
AN ACT making an appropriation to the Wisconsin potato grow- 

ers' association. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as foibles: 
SECTION 1. There is appropriated five hundred seventy-six 

dollars and seventy-six cents, payable from any moneys in the 
general fund not otherwise appropriated, for the Wisconsin po-
tato growers' association to pay lawful existing claims against 
said association and to defray the cost of carrying on the further 
development work of the association until the first day of July, 
1915, when the annual appropriation becomes available. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 27, 1915. 

No. 55, A.] 	 [Published May 31, 1915. 

CHAPTER 158. 
AN ACT to create section 959-39m of the statutes, relating to 

the qualifications of deputy sheriffs and police officers. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 

read: Section 959-39m. In addition to any other qualifications, 
no person shall be appointed as a deputy sheriff of any county or 
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as a. police officer of any enmity or of any city unless he is a citi-
zen of the I Tnited -States aml shall have resided in this state eOn-
tinuously for a period of one year immediately preceding such 
appointment; provided ;  that this act shall not apply to or affect 
any common earrier engaged in interstate or intrastate traffic. 
Provided, however, that the provisions of this suction shall not 
apply to any deputy appointed by the sheriff who is not required 
under the statutes to take an oath of office. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 27, 1915. 

No. 202, A.] 	 [Published May 31, 1915. 

CHAPTER 1.59. 
AN ACT to amend the first paragraph of section 4560a-3 of the 

statutes, relating to dip nets. 

.The people of the Slate of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION. 1. The first paragraph of section 4560a-3 of the stat-

utes is amended to read : Section 4560a-3. It shall be unlaw-
ful and is hereby prohibited to set, use or operate a dip net, in 
any of the inland waters of this state, except in the streams or 

• rivers flowing into Lake Aliehigan, * * * within a distance 
of teniniles of the shore of said lake * * * and in the Mil-

- waukee river within a distance of twenty miles from the shore 
of said lake, and in the east and west branches of the Fond du 

• Lac river emptying into Lake Winnebago, within three miles of 
said lake, and in the town of Ripon, Fond du Lae county, 'Wis-
consin, from the old Arcade dam on Silver creek to. the Green 
Lake minify line, and Wolf river and all streams flowing into 
said ricer, and in the waters herein enumerated, dip nets not to 
exceed fourteen feet Hi diameter with meshes not less than two-
inch stretch measure, may be used only for the purpose of taking 
and catching buffalo fish, carp, eelpont, garfish, red horse. and 
suckers. 

SEurtox 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 27, 1915. 


